

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF  
COLORADO  
2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding  
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)  
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and  
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative  
2015-2016 #98 (“Primary Elections”)

**Petitioners:** Jean Martelle Daniels and  
Brandi Renee Meek,

v.

**Respondents:** Kelly Brough and Joe Blake,  
  
and

**Title Board:** Suzanne Staiert, Sharron  
Eubanks, and Glenn Roper.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General  
CHRISTOPHER M. JACKSON, Assistant  
Attorney General\*  
Reg. No.: 49202  
1300 Broadway, Sixth Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Tel: (720) 508-6178  
Fax: (720) 508-6041  
*\*Counsel of Record*

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 2016SA108

**TITLE BOARD’S OPENING BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	3
Argument.....	4
I. The Board correctly found that #98 contains a single subject. ....	4
A. Standard of review. ....	4
B. Number 98 complies with the single-subject rule.....	5
II. The title the Board set for #98 was proper.....	7
A. Standard of review. ....	7
B. The title the Board set for #98 was proper.....	8
C. The title’s omission of an exemption for minor political parties is not misleading.....	9
D. The title’s omission of #98’s creation and use of a “combined ballot” is not misleading.....	10
Conclusion .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 1999-2000, #25</i> , 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2001-2002, #22</i> & #23, 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002).....	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2001-2002, #43</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2007-2008, #17</i> , 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007).....	7, 11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2007-2008, #62</i> , 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008).....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2009-2010, #24</i> , 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009).....	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2009-2010, #45</i> , 234 P.3d 642, 645 (Colo. 2010).....	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2011-2012, #45</i> , 274 P.3d 576 (Colo. 2012).....	4, 10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5) .....	1, 5, 8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2012) .....	8
